

No. 08-1458

SEP 15 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONICA SCHMIDT,
WOODS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA ASSESSOR,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

WILLIAM K. ELIAS
ELIAS, BOOKS, BROWN &
NELSON, P.C.
211 N. Robinson
Suite 1300
Two Leadership Square
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 232-3722

HARRIET E. MIERS
Counsel of Record
JAMES MORIARTY
LOCKE LORD BISSELL &
LIDDELL LLP
401 9th Street N.W.
Suite 400 South
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-6900

W. SCOTT HASTINGS
THOMAS F. LOOSE
LOCKE LORD BISSELL &
LIDDELL LLP
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 2200
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 740-8000

September 15, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF..... | 1 |
| A. THE ASSESSOR MISPERCEIVES MGE’S COMMERCE CLAUSE ISSUES | 2 |
| B. THE FACTS ARE UNDISPUTED—OKLAHOMA IS RELYING ON AN ALLOCATION FORMULA TO TAX MGE ON GAS THAT COULD NOT PHYSICALLY REACH THE OKLAHOMA STORAGE FACILITY | 3 |
| C. THE ASSESSOR CANNOT AVOID THE ISSUES PRESENTED HERE BY RELYING ON PANHANDLE EASTERN’S ALLOCATION..... | 7 |
| D. MGE’S PETITION PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED NOW. | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------|
| <i>Carson Petroleum Co. v. Vial</i> , 279 U.S. 95 (1929)..... | 2 |
| <i>Champlain Realty Co. v. Town of Brattleboro</i> , 260 U.S. 366 (1922)..... | 2 |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)..... | 2, 3, 9 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)..... | 2 |
| <i>Hedges v. Hedges</i> , 66 P.3d 364 (Okla. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Blasius</i> , 290 U.S. 1 (1933)..... | 2 |
| <i>Mississippi River Transmission Corp. v. Simonton</i> , 442 So. 2d 764 (La. Ct. App. 1983)..... | 3 |
| <i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)..... | 2 |
| <i>Nelson v. Pollay</i> , 916 P.2d 1369 (Okla. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... | 2, 7, 8 |
| <i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)..... | 8 |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Whitman</i> , 390 So.2d 913 (La. Ct. App. 1980)..... | 3 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 15 U.S.C. §717, <i>et seq</i> | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. §3371, <i>et seq</i> | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7172 | 8 |
| 18 C.F.R. §284.1(a)..... | 8 |
| TEX. R. APP. P. 55.1..... | 10 |
